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This document serves as an appendix to the Murrieta Service Area Water Cost of Service Study 
Report (Report). The reader may notice that table headings in this appendix may numerically skip 
ahead. This appendix is not meant as a stand-alone document, and therefore the table numbers 
correspond directly to the Report. The summary tables with Fiscal Year (FY) 2022 – FY 2025 
information are omitted from this appendix. Only those tables corresponding to unique FY 2024-
25 (FY 2025) rate analysis are presented. 
 
 
 

Table 4-9: FY 2025 O&M Allocation (%) 

 
 

Table 4-10: FY 2025 O&M Allocation ($) 

 
 

Table 4-11: Other Available Revenues 

 

Function Water Supply Delivery Max Day  Max Hour Efficiency Elevation Billing & CS
Meters & 

Service
General Total

Water Pumping 24.7% 42.0% 33.3% 100.0%
Transmission & Distribution 24.7% 42.0% 33.3% 100.0%
Customer Accounts 100.0% 100.0%
Replacement Reserve 37.1% 32.6% 18.0% 5.9% 6.4% 100.0%
G&A Allocation 100.0% 100.0%
Other Operating Expenses 100.0% 100.0%
Prop Tax Collection 100.0% 100.0%
Purchased Water 100.0% 100.0%
Source of Supply 100.0% 100.0%
Treatment 100.0% 100.0%
Purchased Power 100.0% 100.0%
Water Use Efficiency 100.0% 100.0%
O&M Allocation % 34.7% 13.2% 17.3% 12.4% 0.8% 0.5% 3.4% 1.0% 16.6% 100.0%

Function FY 2025 Budget
Water 
Supply Delivery Max Day  Max Hour Efficiency Elevation Billing & CS

Meters & 
Service General

Water Pumping $262,524 $64,821 $110,195 $87,508
Transmission & Distribution $1,740,142 $429,665 $730,430 $580,047
Customer Accounts $242,554 $242,554
Replacement Reserve $1,185,206 $439,605 $385,984 $213,439 $70,494 $75,684
G&A Allocation $916,342 $916,342
Other Operating Expenses $182,536 $182,536
Prop Tax Collection $10 $10
Purchased Water $1,988,851 $1,988,851
Source of Supply $304,619 $304,619
Treatment $163,076 $163,076
Purchased Power $36,623 $36,623
Water Use Efficiency $55,990 $55,990
Total $7,078,473 $2,456,546 $934,091 $1,226,609 $880,994 $55,990 $36,623 $242,554 $70,494 $1,174,572
O&M Allocation % 100.0% 34.7% 13.2% 17.3% 12.4% 0.8% 0.5% 3.4% 1.0% 16.6%

Revenue Source
FY 2025 Revenue 

($)
Property Tax $5,000
Interest Income $5,700
Delinquent Penalties $50,000
Water Availability Charge Revenue $131,000
New Service Set Up & Meter Repair $7,500
Total $199,200
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Table 4-12: Adjusted General Costs 

 
 

Table 4-13: General Cost Reallocation 

 
 

Table 4-14: Fire Flow Demand 

 
 

Description $
General Costs $1,174,572
Revenue Offsets ($199,200)
Adjusted General Costs $975,372

Line No. Cost Causation Components
FY 2025 

Requirements
Applicable 

Cost 
Allocation %

General 
Requirement 
Reallocation

Net Revenue 
Requirements

A B C = B ÷ B10 D = A9 × C E = A + D
1 Water Supply $2,456,546 N/A $0 $2,456,546
2 Delivery $934,091 $934,091 27.8% $271,582 $1,205,672
3 Max Day $1,226,609 $1,226,609 36.6% $356,630 $1,583,239
4 Max Hour $880,994 $880,994 26.3% $256,144 $1,137,138
5 Efficiency $55,990 N/A $0 $55,990
6 Elevation $36,623 N/A $0 $36,623
7 Billing & CS $242,554 $242,554 7.2% $70,521 $313,075
8 Meters & Service $70,494 $70,494 2.1% $20,496 $90,989
9 Adjusted General Costs $975,372 N/A $0 N/A

10 Total $6,879,273 $3,354,742 100.0% $975,372 $6,879,273

Line No. Description
Connection 

Size (inches)
Fire 

Demand 
# of 

Connections
Fire Demand 

Units
% of Total

A B = A^2.63 C D = B x C E = D / D16
1 Public Hydrants
2 2-inch 2.00 6 0 0
3 4-inch 4.00 38 6 230
4 6-inch 6.00 111 690 76,804
5 8-inch 8.00 237 2 474
6 Total Public 698 77,508 76%
7
8 Private Fire
9 3-inch 3.00 17.98 0 0

10 4-inch 4.00 38.32 5 192
11 6-inch 6.00 111.31 26 2,894
12 8-inch 8.00 237.21 78 18,502
13 10-inch 10.00 426.58 6 2,559
14 12-inch 12.00 689.04 1 689
15 Total Private 116 24,837 24%
16 Total 102,345 100%
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Table 4-15: Fire Capacity Costs 

 
 

Table 4-16: Reallocation of Public Fire Protection 

 
 

Table 4-17: Reallocation of Private Fire 

 
 

Line No. Fire Capacity Costs Units % Fire Max Day Max Hour Total
A B C D E = C + D

1 Allocated Costs $1,226,609 $880,994
2 Extra Capacity Demand hcf / day 5,247 4,167
3 Unit Cost of Service per hcf $234 $211
4
5 Fire Capacity Demand hcf 401 4,412
6 Fire Capacity Costs $93,753 $932,734 $1,026,487
7 Public Fire Protection 75.7% $71,001 $706,382 $777,383
8 Private Fire Protection 24.3% $22,752 $226,352 $249,104

Line No.
Cost Causation 
Components

FY 2025 
Requirements

Applicable 
Cost 

Public Fire 
Allocation %

Public Fire 
Reallocation

Less Public 
Fire Capacity 

Costs
Subtotal

A B C = B ÷ B10 D = $777,383 x C E F = A + D + E

1 Water Supply $2,456,546 N/A $2,456,546
2 Delivery $1,205,672 $1,205,672 27.8% $216,454 $1,422,126
3 Max Day $1,583,239 $1,583,239 36.6% $284,238 ($71,001) $1,796,476
4 Max Hour $1,137,138 $1,137,138 26.3% $204,150 ($706,382) $634,906
5 Efficiency $55,990 N/A $55,990
6 Elevation $36,623 N/A $36,623
7 Billing & CS $313,075 $313,075 7.2% $56,206 $369,281
8 Meters & Service $90,989 $90,989 2.1% $16,335 $107,325
9 Total $6,879,273 $4,330,114 100.0% $777,383 ($777,383) $6,879,273

Line No.
Cost Causation 
Components

Adjusted FY 
2025 

Requirements

Private Fire 
Capacity 

Cost 
Adjustment

Subtotal

A B C = A + B
1 Water Supply $2,456,546 $2,456,546
2 Delivery $1,422,126 $1,422,126
3 Max Day $1,796,476 ($22,752) $1,773,724
4 Max Hour $634,906 ($226,352) $408,554
5 Efficiency $55,990 $55,990
6 Elevation $36,623 $36,623
7 Billing & CS $369,281 $369,281
8 Meters & Service $107,325 $107,325
9 Private Fire $249,104 $249,104

10 Total $6,879,273 $0 $6,879,273
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Table 4-19: Reallocation of Extra Capacity 

 
 

Table 4-20: Summary of Revenue Requirements by Cost Components 

 
 

Cost Categories

FY 2025 
Revenue 

Requirements
Water 
Supply Delivery Efficiency Elevation Billing & CS

Meters & 
Service Capacity Private Fire

A B C D E F G H I
Water Supply $2,456,546 $2,456,546
Delivery $1,422,126 $1,422,126
Extra Capacity $2,182,278 $436,456 $1,745,823
Efficiency $55,990 $55,990
Elevation $36,623 $36,623
Billing & CS $369,281 $369,281
Meters & Service $107,325 $107,325
Private Fire $249,104 $249,104
Total $6,879,273 $2,456,546 $1,858,582 $55,990 $36,623 $369,281 $107,325 $1,745,823 $249,104

VARIABLE CHARGE COMPONENTS FIXED CHARGE COMPONENTS

Cost Categories
FY 2025 

Revenue 
Requirements

Variable Fixed

Water Supply $2,456,546 
Delivery $1,858,582 
Extra Capacity $1,745,823 
Efficiency $55,990 
Elevation $36,623 
Billing & CS $369,281 
Meters & Service $107,325 
Private Fire $249,104 
Total $6,879,273 $4,407,740 $2,471,532
Variable / Fixed Split 64% 36%
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Table 4-21: Billing & Customer Service Cost Component – Units of Service 

 
Note: The total number of bills in Table 4-21 includes private fire accounts. 

 
Table 4-22: Billing & Customer Service Costs Component 

 
 

Table 4-23: Meter and Service Costs Component - Units of Service 

 
Note: The total number of bills in Table 4-23 includes private fire accounts. 

Meter Size
Number of 
Accounts

# of Billing 
Periods

Units of 
Service (# of 

Bills)
A B C = A x B

5/8" 378 12 4,536
3/4" 2,233 12 26,796

1" 173 12 2,076
1.5" 78 12 936
2" 165 12 1,980
3" 5 12 60
4" 4 12 48
6" 0 12 0
8" 0 12 0

10" 0 12 0
Total 3,036 120 36,432

Billing & CS Revenue Requirements $369,281
÷ # of Bills 36,432
Monthly Unit Rate $10.136

Billing and Customer Service Component

Line No. Meter Size
Meter 

Replacement 
Cost

Meter Cost 
Ratio

# of Bills
Units of Service 

(EMUs)

A B = A ÷ A2 C D = B x C
1 5/8" $280.15 0.93 4,536 4,218
2 3/4" $299.65 1.00 26,796 26,796
3 1" $366.24 1.22 2,076 2,533
4 1.5" $593.76 1.98 936 1,853
5 2" $815.72 2.72 1,980 5,386
6 3" $1,592.60 5.31 60 319
7 4" $1,792.37 5.98 48 287
8 6" $3,189.64 10.64 0 0
9 8" $4,640.18 15.49 0 0

10 10" $7,160.59 23.90 0 0
11 Total 36,432 41,392



 
 
 Murrieta Cost of Service Study Appendix – FY 2024-25    |    7 

 

 
Table 4-24: Meters & Service Costs Component - Unit Rate 

 
 

Table 4-25: Extra Capacity Costs Component - Units of Service 

 
Note: The total number of bills in Table 4-25 does not include private fire accounts. 

 
Table 4-26: Extra Capacity Costs Component - Unit Rate 

 
 

Table 4-27: Private Fire Extra Capacity Charges 

 
 

Meters & Service Revenue Requirements $107,325
÷ Meter Cost EMUs 41,392
Monthly Unit Rate $2.593

Meter & Service Component

Line No. Meter Size Meter Type
AWWA 

Standards 
(gpm)

AWWA Ratio # of Bills
Units of 
Service 
(EMUs)

A B = A ÷ A2 C D = B x C
1 5/8" C713-15 Fluidic-Oscillator Type 20 1 4,536 3,024
2 3/4" C701-12 Turbine Type, Class I, Vertical Shaft Type 30 1 25,404 25,404
3 1" C701-12 Turbine Type, Class I, Vertical Shaft Type 50 2 2,076 3,460
4 1.5" C701-12 Turbine Type, Class I, Vertical Shaft Type 100 3 936 3,120
5 2" C704-15 Propeller Type 120 4 1,980 7,920
6 3" C704-15 Propeller Type 300 10 60 600
7 4" C704-15 Propeller Type 600 20 48 960
8 6" C704-15 Propeller Type 1,350 45 0 0
9 8" C704-15 Propeller Type 1,800 60 0 0

10 10" C704-15 Propeller Type 2,400 80 0 0
11 Total 35,040 44,488

Extra Capacity Revenue Requirement $1,745,823
÷ Capacity EMUs 44,488
Monthly Unit Rate $39.243

Peaking/Capacity Component

Line No. Private Fire Service Charges Peaking
1 Revenue Requirements $249,104
2 Fire Demand Units 24,837
3 Annual Fire Demand Units ([2] x 12) 298,039
4 Monthly Unit Cost of Service ([1] / [3]) $0.836
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Table 4-28: Water Supply Sources - Quantity and Effective Rate 

 
 

Table 4-29: Allocation of Water Supplies & Unit Rate ($/HCF) 

 
 

Table 4-30: Projected Water Supply Costs 

 
 

Table 4-31: Delivery Component - Unit Rates 

 
 

Water Source
Available for 

Purchase (AF)

Available 
Supply (AF) 

After 5% Water 
Loss

Unit Cost 
($/AF)

Available 
Supply (HCF)

Effective Unit 
Cost ($/AF)

Effective Unit 
Cost ($/HCF)

A B = A x (1-5%) C D = B * 435.6 E =  A x C ÷ B F = E ÷ 435.6
Wells 1,452 1,379 $322.10 600,867 $339.05 $0.778
Eastern MWD 1,271 1,207 $1,565.35 525,778 $1,647.74 $3.783

Line No. Tier
Projected Sales 

(HCF)
Wells 
(HCF)

EMWD 
(HCF)

Total Tier Use 
(HCF)

Unit Rate 
($/HCF)

1 Tier 1 (Essential Use) 443,606 443,606 0 443,606 $0.778
2 Tier 2 (Efficient Use) 584,634 157,260 427,374 584,634 $2.975
3 Tier 3 (Inefficient Use) 51,461 0 51,461 51,461 $3.783
4 Tier 4 (Unsustainable Use) 46,943 0 46,943 46,943 $3.783
5 Total 1,126,644 600,867 525,778 1,126,644
6 Total Available Supply 1,126,644 600,867 525,778 1,126,644

Line No. Tier
Projected 

Sales (HCF)
Water Supply Unit 

Rate ($/HCF)
Revenue 

Requirements

A B
C = (A ÷ A5) x Delivery RR 

from Table 4-20

1 Tier 1 (Essential Use) 443,606 $0.778 $731,800
2 Tier 2 (Efficient Use) 584,634 $2.975 $964,448
3 Tier 3 (Inefficient Use) 51,461 $3.783 $84,893
4 Tier 4 (Unsustainable Use) 46,943 $3.783 $77,440
5 Total 1,126,644 $1,858,582

Delivery Revenue Requirement $1,858,582
÷ Projected Sales 1,126,644
Monthly Unit Rate $1.650

Delivery Component
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Table 4-32: Efficiency Component - Unit Rates 

 
 

Table 4-33: Pumping Charge - Unit Rate ($/HCF) 

 
 

Table 4-34: FY 2025 Rates for Fixed System Charge ($/Meter Size) 

 
 

Table 4-36: FY 2025 Rates for Private Fire Fixed System Charges ($/Meter Size) 

 
 
 

Line No. Tier Projected Use
Unit Rate 
($/HCF)

1 Tier 1 (Essential Use) 443,606
2 Tier 2 (Efficient Use) 584,634
3 Tier 3 (Inefficient Use) 51,461 $0.34
4 Tier 4 (Unsustainable Use) 46,943 $0.82

Pumping Charge Revenue 
Requirement $36,623
÷ Projected Sales 149,055
Monthly Unit Rate $0.246

Pumping Charge

Meter Size
Meter Cost 

Ratio
AWWA Ratio

Billing & Customer 
Service

Meters & 
Service

Extra Capacity
Total Fixed 

System 
Charge

A B C D = $2.59 x A E = $39.24 x B F = C + D + E
5/8" 0.93 0.67 $10.14 $2.41 $26.16 $38.71
3/4" 1.00 1.00 $10.14 $2.59 $39.24 $51.97
1" 1.22 1.67 $10.14 $3.16 $65.40 $78.70

1.5" 1.98 3.33 $10.14 $5.13 $130.81 $146.08
2" 2.72 4.00 $10.14 $7.05 $156.97 $174.16
3" 5.31 10.00 $10.14 $13.77 $392.43 $416.33
4" 5.98 20.00 $10.14 $15.51 $784.85 $810.49
6" 10.64 45.00 $10.14 $27.59 $1,765.91 $1,803.64
8" 15.49 60.00 $10.14 $40.16 $2,354.55 $2,404.85
10" 23.90 80.00 $10.14 $61.97 $3,139.40 $3,211.51

Meter Size No of Meters
Fire Demand 

Ratio
Billing & CS Meter Service Peaking Monthly FSC

A B C = $10.14 D = $2.59 E = $0.836 x B F = C + D + E
3" 0 17.98 $10.14 $2.59 $15.03 $27.76
4" 5 38.32 $10.14 $2.59 $32.04 $44.77
6" 26 111.31 $10.14 $2.59 $93.06 $105.79
8" 78 237.21 $10.14 $2.59 $198.31 $211.04

10" 6 426.58 $10.14 $2.59 $356.62 $369.35
12" 1 689.04 $10.14 $2.59 $576.04 $588.77
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Table 4-38: Proposed FY 2025 Commodity Rates ($/HCF) 

 

Tiers
Water 
Supply

Delivery Efficiency
Total FY 2025 

Rate
Tier 1 (Essential Use) $0.78 $1.65 $0.00 $2.428
Tier 2 (Efficient Use) $2.98 $1.65 $0.00 $4.625
Tier 3 (Inefficient Use) $3.78 $1.65 $0.34 $5.773
Tier 4 (Unsustainable Use) $3.78 $1.65 $0.82 $6.253


